

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE CHALLA KODANDA RAM**

**IA No. 4 OF 2018
IN
CCCA NO: 142 OF 2018**



Between:

M/s.Maruti Corpoation Ltd., Rep.by its Chairman and Managing Director Dr.Kasu Ram Reddy
S/o.K.Vengal Reddy,aged about 48 years,, # plot No.101, Reliance Mansion, Road No.12,
Banjara Hills, Hyderabad-500034

Address amended vide court order dated 31.7.2019 in IA.No.5 of 2019

...Petitioner/Appellant
(Petitioner in CCCA.No.142 OF 2018
on the file of High Court)

AND

Raja Karnam, S/o.Govaiah, aged about 68 years, Occ: Business, R/o.126/A, Journalist
Colony,Jubilee Hills,Hyderabad

...Respondent/Respondent
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner :S SUMAN

Counsel for the Respondent :

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including the EP.No.40 of 2018 pursuant to the Judgment and Decree dated 30-12-2014 passed in OS.No.208 of 2010, on the file of XXVI Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad, pending disposal of CCCA No.142 of 2018, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

There shall be interim stay of all further proceedings, including E.P.No.40 of 2018, pursuant to the Judgment and Decree dated 30.12.2014 passed by the XXVI Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, in O.S.No.208 of 2010, subject to the condition of the petitioner depositing 50% of the decretal amount, along with costs, to the credit of the suit within six weeks from today.

Notice.

Petitioner's counsel is permitted to take out personal notice to the counsel who appeared for the plaintiff in the Court below/counsel in the E.P.No.40 of 2018, by Registered Post with Acknowledgment Due, and file proof of service.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- M.MANJULA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To

1. The XXVI Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad

2. Raja Karnam, S/o.Govaiah, R/o.126/A, Journalist Colony,Jubilee Hills,Hyderabad (BY RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. S SUMAN Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy



HIGH COURT

CKR,J

DATED; 31.7.2019

I.A.NO.4 OF 2019
IN
CCCA.NO.142 OF 2018

INTERIM STAY

