

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HON`BLE DR JUSTICE G·RADHA RANI

**I.A.No.1 OF 2021 ✓
IN
IA No. 4 OF 2018 ✓
IN
CCCA NO: 142 OF 2018 ✓**

Between:

M/s.Maruti Corpoation Ltd., Rep.by its Chairman and Managing Director Dr.Kasu Ram Reddy S/o.K.Vengal Reddy,aged about 48 years,, # plot No.101, Reliance Mansion, Road No.12, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad-500034

Address amended vide court order dated 31.7.2019 in IA.No.5 of 2019

...Petitioner/Appellant

(Petitioner in CCCA.No.142 OF 2018
on the file of High Court)

AND

Raja Karnam, S/o.Govaiah, R/o.126/A, Journalist Colony, Jubilee Hills,Hyderabad

...Respondent/Respondent

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri S Suman

Counsel for the Respondent :

Petition under Section 148 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim stay order dated 31.07.2019 in I.A.No.4 of 2018 in CCCA.No.142 of 2018;

IA No. 4 OF 2018

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including the EP.No.40 of 2018 pursuant to the Judgment and Decree dated 30-12-2014 passed in OS.No.208 of 2010, on the file of XXVI Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad, pending disposal of CCCA No.142 of 2018, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed herein and order of the High Court dated 31.07.2019 made in I.A.No.4 of 2018 and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel's, the Court made the following.

ORDER

This application is filed by the petitioner- appellant to extend the interim stay order dated 31.07.2019 in I.A.No.4 of 2018 in CCCA.No.142 of 2018.

For the reasons stated in the affidavit filed in support of the application, this application is allowed.

DR
**SD/-L.LAKSHMI BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The XXVI Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad
2. One CC to Sri. S Suman, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DR. GRR,J

DATED; 10.04.2025

**NOTE: POST THIS MATTER ON
11.06.2025**

**I.A.No.1 OF 2021
IN
I.A.NO.4 OF 2019
IN
CCCA.NO.142 OF 2018**

EXTENSION

